LAND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2011, 7:15 p.m.
LAND CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT -

gofficetleciicc2011\ag 100511

10.

11.

12.

13.

CONFERENCE ROOM
440 N US HWY 14
JANESVILLE Wi

AGENDA

Call Meeting to Order.

Approval of Agenda.

Approval of Minutes ~ September 7, 2011.

Citizen Participation, Communications, and Announcements.
Bills/Transfers.

Wildlife Damage Abatement and Claims Program - Set 2011
Crop Prices for Damage Claims.

Land and Water Resource Management Program - Approval
of Cost Share Agreements.

Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program — Approval of
15-Year Agreements.

Resolution: Amending The 2011 Land Conservation
Department Budget To Provide Financial Assistance To The
WLWCA

WLWCA Conference — Discussion.

Purchase of Agricultural Conservation Easements —
Discussion.

Department Update.

Adjourn.



Rock County - Production 09/28/11 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 1
Account Number Name Yearly Prent YTD Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount; Balance Amaunt Total
6262000000-63200  PUBL/SUBCR/DUES 2.120.00 93.9% 1,991.62 0.00 128.38
P1103221-P0# 10/01/11 -YN#017520 WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES 8.97
CLOSING BALANCE 119.41 8.97
6262000000-64200 TRAINING EXP 5,070.00 45.1% 2,489 .68 0.00 2,580.32
10/01/11 -YN#043273 BAKER . ANDREW 946.14
P1103145-PO# 10/01/11 -UN#043277 WALCE 65.00
P1103242-P0O# 10/01/11 -VN#047083 RAMADA INN 70.00
CLOSING BALANCE 1,499.18 1,082.14
£262000000-65321 BLDG/OFC LEASE 11.425.00 74.5% 8.568.72 ¢.00 2.856.28
P1103220-P0# 10/01/11 -YN#050639 SILHA LLC,DAN 952.08
CLOSING BALANCE 1.904.20 952.08
LAND CONSERVATN.  PROG-TQTAL-PO 2.042.19
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $2.042.19
INCURRED BY LAND CONSERVATTON. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED, THESE ITEMS ARE TO B TREATED AS FOLLCWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES QVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
AGRICULTURE/LAND CONSERYATION COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
OCT 0 5 ?'Em DATE CHAIR
AE-LAND CONSERVATH. DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production

Account Number Name

6262350000-44100 FEES

09728711 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT
Yearly Prcnt YTD Encumb Unencum
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance
2,000.00 69.1% 1,382.00 0.00 618.00

10701711 -YN#038724 SOUTHERN AREA ASSOCIATION
CLOSING BALANCE 359.00

WLWA SUMMER TOUR  PROG-TOTAL-PO

[ HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $259.00
INCURRED BY WLWA SUMMER TOUR, CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER

AND HAVE BEEN PREYIQUSLY FUNDED,

THESE [TEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLCWS

A, BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UMDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.

AGRICULTURE /LAND CONSERVATION

COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL

Page 2

Inv/Enc
Amount Total

259,00
259.00

259.00

DEPT-HEAD

CHAIR

0CT 05 2011 oare

AE-WLWA SUMMER TOUR

DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 09/28/11 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 3

Account Number Hame Yearly Pront YTD Encumb Unencumb Iny/Enc
Apprapriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
6262250000-62119 GTHER SERVICES 5,000.00 0.0% 2,041,386 -2,041.35 4,999.99
P1100356-P0# 10/01/11 -VN#034577 USDA APHTS 1.032.23
CLOSING BALANCE 3,867.76 1,032.23
WILDLIFE DAMAGE PROG-TOTAL-PO 1,032.23

I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,032.23
INCURRED BY WILDLIFE CAMAGE/ASSMTS.. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNCED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNCER $10,000 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID UPOM ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
AGRICULTURE/LAND CONSERVATTON COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD

aeT 8 5 Zﬁﬁ DATE CHAIR

AE-WILDLIFE DAMAGE DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 09/28/11 COMMITTEE APPROVAL REPORT Page 4
Account Number Name Yearly Prent ¥TD Encumb Unencumd inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
6262800000-64928 COST SHARING 90,000.00 45.8% 41,239.51 (.00 48,760.49
P1103222-PO# 10/01/11 -VN#050316 MEIER, FRANKLIN 398.65
P1103223-PO# 10/01/11 -UN#032398 _BOTHOM, DIANE 248.50
P1103305-PO# 10/01/11 -VN#051361 ROCK COUNTY GENERAL SERVICES C 2,356.20
CLOSING BALANCE 45,757 .14 3,003.35
LWC PLAN IMPLEMT  PROG-TOTAL-PQ 3.003.35
I HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES TN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $3.003.35
INCURRED BY LWC PLAN IMPLEMENT. CLAIMS COVERING THE ITEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAYE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES QOVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BCARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TQ BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10.000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
AGRICULTURE/LAND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD
0cT 0o 201 DATE CHAIR
AE-LWC PLAN IMPLEMT DEPT. PAGE 1



Rock County - Production 09/28711 COMMITTEE APPROYAL REPORT Page 5

Account Number Hame Yearly Prcnt YTD Encumb Unencumb Inv/Enc
Appropriation Spent  Expenditure Amount Balance Amount Total
6263510000-64900 QTHER SUPPL/EXP 4.880.00 23.2% 1.068.03 75.03 3,746.94
10/01/11 -VN#036432 COLLINS, DUANE 17.70
CLOSING BALANCE 3.729.24 17.70
COUNTY CAMPUS PROG-TOTAL-PO 17.70

1 HAVE EXAMINED THE PRECEDING BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $17.70
INCURRED BY CO CAMPUS RESTORATION. CLAIMS COVERING THE ETEMS ARE PROPER
AND HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY FUNDED. THESE ITEMS ARE TO BE TREATED AS FULLOWS
A. BILLS AND ENCUMBRANCES OVER $10,000 REFERRED TO THE COUNTY BOARD.
B. BILLS UNDER $10,000 TO BE PAID.
C. ENCUMBRANCES UNDER $10.000 TO BE PAID UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT HEAD.
AGRICULTURE/LAND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE APPROVES THE ABOVE. COM-APPROVAL DEPT-HEAD

00T 05 2011 oAtE CRATR

AE-COUNTY CAMPUS DEPT. PAGE 1



W oo o s W N R

WoWw W WW N NNNRNNNNIRNLN NI BR:HS( B (& 2P R g
B WM R O WD T @ M e WK o WD e W Wl pR o

W w
~1 ¢ W

s R R WowW
BN RS R

RESOLUTION
ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Land Conservation Comm,

Land Conservation Comm. Thomas Sweeney
INITIATED BY DRAFTED BY

Seplember 21, 2011

SUBMITTED BY

DATE DRAFTED

AMENDING THE 2011 LAND CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT BUDGET
TO PROVIDE FINANCTAT, ASSISTANCE TO THE WEWCA

WHEREAS, the Land Conservation Department has agreed to participate, in principle, in the
development and implementation of the DNR’s Rock River Basin, Total Maximum Daily
Loads for Phosphorus and Total Suspended Sclids, Phosphorus Trading effort; and,

WHEREAS, this effort has been developed conceptually, but has not been fully developed to
address numerous issues such as legal instruments, development of a foll basin trading
partnership, information and education issues and other issues; and,

WHERIAS, ar US EPA Grant for the development of the necessary framework needed to
implement this effort is available; and,

WHEREAS, Rock County and the City of Janesville were identified as one of two potential pilot
projects within the Rock River Basin. The other pilot project being Dodge County and Beaver
Dam; and,

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Land and Water Conservation Association (WLWCA) has agreed to
facilitate the grant application for the US EPA Grant; and,

WHEREAS, WLWCA will develop the grant application for the cost of $10,000, which will be
divided amongst the grant participants; and,

WHERFEAS, the City of Janesville and the City of Beaver Dam have agreed to participate and
financially support the grant development; and,

WHEREAS, the Land Conservation Department has agreed to participate and financially support
the grant development by providing $2,000; and,

WHEREAS, if the grant application s successful, the much needed implementation framework
will be developed for the Phosphorus trading effort to be conducted in Rock County and the Rock
River Basin,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly
assembled this day of , 2011, amends the Land Conservation
Departinent’s budget as follows:

BUDGET AT INCREASE AMENDED
A/C DESCRIPTION 01/61/2011 (DECREASE) BUDGET
Source of Funds;
62-6210-0000-46400 f0 $ 2,000 $ 2,000
Fund Forwarded
Use of Funds:

62-6200-0000-62119
Contracted Services g0 $ 2,000 $2,000




AMENDING THE 2011 LAND CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT BUDGET TO PROVIDE
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE WLWCA

Page 2

Respectfully submitted:

LAND CONSERVATION COMMITTEE

Richard Bostwick, Chair Larry Wiedenfeld, Vice Chair
Eva Arnold Ronald Combs

David Innis Alan Sweeney

James Quade, USDA-FSA Fred Yoss

FINANCE COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT

Reviewed and approved on a vote of

Mary Mawhinney, Chair

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes a $2,000 transfer from Land Conservation’s Tree Planting fund bajance,
which is currently $5,495, for its share of a grant application by the WLWCA

LEGAL NOTE:

As an amendment to the adopted 2011 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3
vote of the entire membership of the County Board pursuant to Sec. 6£5.90(5)(a)

Wjs. Stats.

St

effrey S, Xuglitsch
Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:
Recommended.
%;

Crailg son
County Administrator




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Land Conservation Department requests an amendment to the budget to facilitate financial suppori
to the Wisconsin Land and Water Conservation Association (WLWCA) for the development of an US
EPA grant. If the Grant application is funded, the development of the frameworl/process for the
implementation of the Phosphorus Trading effort to be conducted in Rock County and the Rock River
Basin wili be completed. The WLWCA has agreed to facilitate the development of an agreed upon effort
to develop a basin wide strategy for Nutrient Reduction as identifted in the Request for Proposals: EPA-
GM-2011-1. Phosphorus Trading allows Waste Water Treatment Facilities to fund agricultural best
mamagement practices in place of updating their treatment facilities.

Many legal issues stand in the way of the implementation of a full-scale phosphorus-trading program in
the Rock River Basin. If the grant application is successful, a wide range of issues can be addressed
prior to commencement with of this effort; includes legal documents, Memorandum of Understandings
{MOU), and the establishment of a Rock River Basin Phosphorus Credit Clearing House,

The direct impact to Rock County will be the establishment of MOUs with local Waste Water
Treatment Facilities, the development of legal documents for the establishment of a cost share program
to fund Agricultural Best Management Practices, a source of funds to offset staff costs, and finally
improvement in surface water quality for creeks that are not meeting water quality standards as
identified in NR 102.

The direct impact on Janesville will be savings in not needing to upgrade the Waste Water Traatment
Eacility (WWTF), which has been estimated at approximately 30 million dollars.




